News Release from The Honorable Sandra Doorley

Monroe County District Attorney

December 28, 2021

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE COMMUNITY RELATIONS DIRECTOR: Calli Marianetti Monroe County District Attorney's Office 47 South Fitzhugh Street Rochester, NY 14614 (585) 753-4532

Charles Holley Arraigned for the Death of Devon Wilburn

Rochester, NY- On Tuesday, December 28, 2021, a Monroe County Grand Jury indictment was unsealed, charging Charles Holley with Murder in the 2nd Degree and two counts of Criminal Possession of a Weapon in the 2nd Degree in relation to the shooting death of Devon Wilburn on March 24, 2021.

Following the unsealing of the indictment, Charles Holley was arraigned in front of Monroe County Court Judge Meredith Vacca. Charles Holley is being held No Bail, No Release with the potential of a future bail application.

The case is being prosecuted by Assistant District Attorney David Dys, Chief of the Non-Violent Felony Bureau.

This indictment is the result of an investigation led by the Rochester Police Department.

Charles Holley is scheduled to be back in court on January 4, 2022, for an appearance in front of New York State Supreme Court Justice Judith Sinclair.

###